Phone: Off: +91-40-23158665

Fax: +91–40–23158665 Web: www.jntuh.ac.in

E Mail:pa2registrar@intuh.ac.in





PROCEEDINGS OF THE

JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD (Established by Govt. Act No.30 of 2008)

Kukatpally, Hyderabad - 500 085, Telangana (India)

Present: Dr. M. Manzoor Hussain Registrar

Procs. No.D1/960/2023

Date: 14.06.2023

Sub: JNT University Hyderabad – Directorate of Academic & Planning – Conferment of UGC Autonomous Status to Joginpally B.R. Engineering College – Orders – Issued.

Read: 1. Univ. Lr.No.D1/960/2022, date: 12.09.2022.

- 2. Lr. No. F.2-10/2023(AC-Policy), dated 31.05.2023 of the Deputy Secretary, UGC, New Delhi..
- 3. Lr. No. JBREC/JNTUH/U1/2023/06/12,dated 12.06.2023 of the Principal, Joginpally B.R. Engineering College
- 4. Note file orders of the Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, Dt. 14.06.2023.

ORDER:

In the reference (1) read above, the University has forwarded the proposal to the UGC for grant of Autonomous Status to Joginpally B.R. Engineering College, Bhaskar Nagar, Yenkapally (V), Moinabad (M), R.R. Dist., Hyderabad, Telangana State affiliated to JNT University Hyderabad, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.

In the reference (2) read above, the UGC has conferred Autonomous Status to Joginpally B.R. Engineering College, Bhaskar Nagar, Yenkapally (V), Moinabad (M), R.R. Dist., Hyderabad, Telangana State affiliated to JNT University Hyderabad, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, for a period of Ten (10) Years from the Academic Year 2023-2024 to 2032-2033 as per clause 7.5 of the UGC (Conferment of Autonomous Status Upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in autonomous Colleges) Regulations, 2023 for Autonomous Colleges and subsequent regulations issued from time to time by the University.

Also, the UGC has stated that the autonomy granted colleges shall abide by all the provisions of the UGC Regulations for Autonomous Colleges. The college shall apply, in the prescribed format to the UGC, for extension of autonomous status atleast three months before the completion of autonomy period.

Contd....2

Under the circumstances as stated above, the Hob'ble Vice-Chancellor is pleased to approve the conferment of Autonomous Status to Joginpally B.R. Engineering College, Bhaskar Nagar, Yenkapally (V), Moinabad (M), R.R. Dist., Hyderabad, Telangana, State affiliated to JNT University Hyderabad, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, for a period of Ten (10) Years from the Academic Year 2023-2024 to 2032-2033 as per clause 7.5 of the Regulations, 2023. Further, it is to inform that the College has to follow the autonomous guidelines from time to time as per JNTUH norms.

To

The Principal, Joginpally B.R. Engineering College, Bhaskar Nagar, Yenkapally (V), Moinabad (M), R.R. Dist., Hyderabad, Telangana State.

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, UGC, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110 002
- 2. The Additional Secretary, UGC, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110 002.

source of the best of the bound of

- 3. The Under Secretary, UGC Bahadur Shah Zaffar Marg, New Delhi,
- 4. The Director, University Academic Audit Cell, JNTUH for information.
- 5. The Director of Evaluation, JNTUH for information.